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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Applicant: Mark Bentley, Esq., B.C.C., AICP

FLU Category: RES-4 (flex to RES-12)

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 0.83 AC +/- 

Community 
Plan Area: Greater Carrollwood Northdale

Overlay: None

Request: Rezoning to Planned Development

Request Summary:

The existing zoning is AS-1 (Agricultural Single Family) which permits single family and agricultural uses pursuant to 
the development standards in the table below.   The proposed zoning for Planned Development (site plan controlled 
district) to allow 8 multifamily attached units pursuant to the development standards in the table below and site plan 
depicted in 2.4 of the report.      

Zoning:

Uses 
Current AS-1 Zoning Proposed PD Zoning

Single family and agricultural uses 8 attached multifamily units

Mathematical Maximums * 0.83 Dwelling Units 9 attached multifamily units
*Mathematical Maximums may be reduced due to roads, stormwater and other improvements

Development Standards:
Current AS-1 Zoning Proposed PD Zoning

Density / Intensity
  Under the existing AS-1 zoning 

district for the three parcels,  
a 0.83 DU/AC is allowable.

Under the proposed PD 22-0152 for 
the three parcels, a maximum of 8 

dwelling units are allowable  (under 
the maximum  9 DU/GA in RES-12) 

Lot Size / Lot Width 43,560 sf / 150’ 36,189 sf. / 70’ 

Setbacks/Buffering and Screening
50’ Front
15’ Side
50’ Rear

30’ Front
 0-feet and no screening to 

multifamily residential.
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Height 50 feet 
35 feet, except as defined in LDC 

6.01.01 Lot Development standards, 
Endnotes 8 and 11. 

 
Additional Information:  

PD Variations None requested 

Waiver(s) to the Land Development 
Code None requested 

 
Planning Commission 
Recommendation Consistent 

Development Services Department 
Recommendation  Approvable, subject to conditions 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
The parcel is located along Lynn Road, a local road, with parcels approved for single family and multifamily 
residential  uses. Across Lynn road to the north is a vacant parcel zoned PD and approved for single family 
uses. The PD zoned parcel to the west and south is approved for multifamily uses. The properties to the 
east, across Trail Ridge Ln are zoned AS-1 and developed with single family conventional houses and 
mobile homes. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

 

 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Residential -4 (Flex to RES-12) 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 12 DU/AC 

Typical Uses: Residential, urban commercial, offices, multi-purpose projects, 
mixed-use development 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North PD 3.44 DU/AC Single Family Single Family 

South PD 12 DU/AC Multifamily Single family 

East  AS-1 1 DU/AC Single Family Single Family 

West PD 12 DU/AC Multifamily Single family 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)  
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Trail Ridge Ln. County Local - 
Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width (for 

Urban Section) 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

 Choose an item. 
Choose an item. Lanes 

 Substandard Road 
 Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan 
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other 

 Choose an item. 
Choose an item. Lanes 

 Substandard Road 
 Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan 
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other 

 Choose an item. 
Choose an item. Lanes 

Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan  
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other 

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 28 2 3 
Proposed 59 4 4 
Difference (+/-) (+) 31 (+) 2 (+) 1 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  None None Meets LDC 
South  None None Meets LDC 
East X Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes: 
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes:  Although Trail Ridge Ln. is a substandard roadway, a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance was not 
needed since the project meets the County Engineer’s de minimis criteria and the roadway meets minimum life 
safety standards. 
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY     
 

Environmental: Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission   Yes 
 No  

 Yes 
 No 

 

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Conservation & Environmental Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit       
 Wellhead Protection Area                       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area       
 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 

 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other _Airport conditions_____________________ 

Public Facilities:  Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Transportation 
 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided   

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Utilities Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 Connection is required to 
the County's potable water 
and wastewater systems. 
 

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5     6-8     9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5     6-8     9-12    N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

Impact/Mobility Fees 
(Fee estimate is based on a 1,200 square foot, 2 bedroom, Multi-Family Units 1-2 story) 
Mobility: $5,995 * 8 units = $47,960 
Parks: $1,555 * 8 units      = $12,440 
School: $3,891 * 8 units    = $31,128 
Fire: $249 * 8 units            = $   1,992 
Total Multi-Family (1-2 story)  = $93,520 

Comprehensive Plan:  Findings Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 
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5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
5.1 Compatibility  
 
The proposed uses are comparable to the multifamily uses allowed for the adjacent property, to the east and south. The 
residential development to the south and west is zoned PD 15-0398 and was approved for a density of 12 DU/AC. 
 
The proposed residential project will not intrude into the required setbacks, will decrease the required buffers, nor will 
entail a reduction of the required screening. A 35-feet building height requires a 30-feet buffer, which is comprised of a 
15-feet separation to the west, 8.83-feet to the south, and an additional buffer provided by the adjacent development. 
 
Based on the above, Staff finds the request is approvable, subject to conditions. 
 
 
5.2 Recommendation      
 
Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted 
March 29, 2022.  

1. The project shall be permitted a maximum of 8 attached multi-family units.  
 
2. The location of structures shall be as generally shown on the site plan. The project shall be developed in accordance 
with the development standards of the RMC-12 zoning district, unless otherwise specified herein.   The project shall 
not be subject to the 2-to-1 setback for structure height over 20 feet. 
 
3.The project shall be restricted to two (2) vehicular connections to Trail Ridge Ln. 
 
4. Notwithstanding anything herein these conditions or on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian 
access may be permitted anywhere along the PD boundaries. 
 
5. Pursuant to the County Engineer’s de minimis criteria, and because Trail Ridge Ln. meets minimum life safety 
standards, the project shall not be required to make substandard road improvements to Trail Ridge Ln. 
 
6. The developer shall combine all three project parcels into a single parcel, and all multi-family 
units shall be located on the new parcel. 
 
7. The developer shall construct minimum 5-foot wide internal and external sidewalks as generally shown on the PD 
site plan. The primary pedestrian entrance to each unit shall occur to the side or rear of the structure and be 
connected to the internal sidewalk network. Pedestrian entrances shall not be permitted along the building façade 
facing the 24-foot wide driveway. 
 

Planning Commission  
 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met            N/A 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No 
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8. Potential buyers should be informed this location is within the flight path to Tampa International Airport and will be 
subject to aircraft overflight. The property falls outside of the 65 dnl noise contour around the airport and is a 
compatible but occupants may be subjected to noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport. The Aviation 
Authority suggests a noise reduction level of at least 25 db be incorporated into design. 
 
9. Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed 
will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested right to 
environmental approvals. 
 
10. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land 
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned 
otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as the 
regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval, unless otherwise stated herein. 
 
11. The development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the 
Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable rules, 
regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 
 

 
  

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brian Grady
Mon Apr 11 2022 09:24:51  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) 
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 
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COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH 
LAND USE HEARING OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
Application number: RZ PD 22-0152 

Hearing date: April 18, 2022  

Applicant: Mark Bentley 

Request: Rezone to Planned Development 

Location: Southwest corner of Lynn Road and Trail Ridge 
Lane 

Parcel size: 0.83 acres +/- 

Existing zoning: AS-1 

Future land use designation: Residential-4 

Service area: Urban 

Community planning area: Greater Carrollwood-Northdale 
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A. APPLICATION REVIEW 
 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STAFF REPORT 
APPLICATION REVIEW SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
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Rezoning Application: PD 22-0152
Zoning Hearing Master Date: April 18, 2022

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date: June 7, 2022
Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Applicant: Mark Bentley, Esq., B.C.C., AICP

FLU Category: RES-4 (flex to RES-12)

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 0.83 AC +/- 

Community 
Plan Area: Greater Carrollwood Northdale

Overlay: None

Request: Rezoning to Planned Development

Request Summary:

The existing zoning is AS-1 (Agricultural Single Family) which permits single family and agricultural uses pursuant to 
the development standards in the table below.   The proposed zoning for Planned Development (site plan controlled 
district) to allow 8 multifamily attached units pursuant to the development standards in the table below and site plan 
depicted in 2.4 of the report.      

Zoning:

Uses 
Current AS-1 Zoning Proposed PD Zoning

Single family and agricultural uses 8 attached multifamily units

Mathematical Maximums * 0.83 Dwelling Units 9 attached multifamily units
*Mathematical Maximums may be reduced due to roads, stormwater and other improvements

Development Standards:
Current AS-1 Zoning Proposed PD Zoning

Density / Intensity
  Under the existing AS-1 zoning 

district for the three parcels,  
a 0.83 DU/AC is allowable.

Under the proposed PD 22-0152 for 
the three parcels, a maximum of 8 

dwelling units are allowable  (under 
the maximum  9 DU/GA in RES-12) 

Lot Size / Lot Width 43,560 sf / 150’ 36,189 sf. / 70’ 

Setbacks/Buffering and Screening
50’ Front
15’ Side
50’ Rear

30’ Front
0-feet and no screening to

multifamily residential.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0152 
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Height 50 feet 
35 feet, except as defined in LDC 

6.01.01 Lot Development standards, 
Endnotes 8 and 11. 

Additional Information: 

PD Variations None requested 

Waiver(s) to the Land Development 
Code None requested 

Planning Commission 
Recommendation Consistent 

Development Services Department 
Recommendation  Approvable, subject to conditions 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0152 
ZHM HEARING DATE: April 18, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 7, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.1 Vicinity Map  

Context of Surrounding Area: 

The parcel is located along Lynn Road, a local road, with parcels approved for single family and multifamily 
residential  uses. Across Lynn road to the north is a vacant parcel zoned PD and approved for single family 
uses. The PD zoned parcel to the west and south is approved for multifamily uses. The properties to the 
east, across Trail Ridge Ln are zoned AS-1 and developed with single family conventional houses and 
mobile homes. 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0152 
ZHM HEARING DATE: April 18, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 7, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Residential -4 (Flex to RES-12) 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 12 DU/AC 

Typical Uses: Residential, urban commercial, offices, multi-purpose projects, 
mixed-use development 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0152 
ZHM HEARING DATE: April 18, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 7, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North PD 3.44 DU/AC Single Family Single Family 

South PD 12 DU/AC Multifamily Single family

East AS-1 1 DU/AC Single Family Single Family 

West PD 12 DU/AC Multifamily Single family
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0152 
ZHM HEARING DATE: April 18, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 7, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)  
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0152 
ZHM HEARING DATE: April 18, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 7, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT) 

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Trail Ridge Ln. County Local - 
Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width (for 

Urban Section) 

 Corridor Preservation Plan
 Site Access Improvements
 Substandard Road Improvements
 Other

Choose an item. 
Choose an item. Lanes 

 Substandard Road
 Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan
 Site Access Improvements
 Substandard Road Improvements
 Other

Choose an item. 
Choose an item. Lanes 

 Substandard Road
 Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan
 Site Access Improvements
 Substandard Road Improvements
 Other

Choose an item. 
Choose an item. Lanes 

Substandard Road
Sufficient ROW Width

 Corridor Preservation Plan
 Site Access Improvements
 Substandard Road Improvements
 Other

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips

Existing 28 2 3 
Proposed 59 4 4 
Difference (+/-) (+) 31 (+) 2 (+) 1 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  None None Meets LDC 
South  None None Meets LDC 
East X Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
West  None None Meets LDC 
Notes: 

Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 

Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Choose an item. Choose an item. 

Notes:  Although Trail Ridge Ln. is a substandard roadway, a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance was not 
needed since the project meets the County Engineer’s de minimis criteria and the roadway meets minimum life 
safety standards. 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0152 
ZHM HEARING DATE: April 18, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 7, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela 

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY 

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY 

Environmental: Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission  Yes 
 No 

 Yes
 No 

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

Conservation & Environmental Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters   
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit  
 Wellhead Protection Area       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area
 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 

 Significant Wildlife Habitat 
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other _Airport conditions_____________________ 

Public Facilities: Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Transportation 
 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested
 Off-site Improvements Provided

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No

Utilities Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural     City of Temple Terrace 

 Yes
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Connection is required to 
the County's potable water 
and wastewater systems. 

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5     6-8     9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5     6-8     9-12    N/A

 Yes
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

Impact/Mobility Fees 
(Fee estimate is based on a 1,200 square foot, 2 bedroom, Multi-Family Units 1-2 story) 
Mobility: $5,995 * 8 units = $47,960 
Parks: $1,555 * 8 units      = $12,440 
School: $3,891 * 8 units    = $31,128 
Fire: $249 * 8 units            = $   1,992 
Total Multi-Family (1-2 story)  = $93,520 

Comprehensive Plan:  Findings Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0152 
ZHM HEARING DATE: April 18, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 7, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela 

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Compatibility  

The proposed uses are comparable to the multifamily uses allowed for the adjacent property, to the east and south. The 
residential development to the south and west is zoned PD 15-0398 and was approved for a density of 12 DU/AC. 

The proposed residential project will not intrude into the required setbacks, will decrease the required buffers, nor will 
entail a reduction of the required screening. A 35-feet building height requires a 30-feet buffer, which is comprised of a 
15-feet separation to the west, 8.83-feet to the south, and an additional buffer provided by the adjacent development.

Based on the above, Staff finds the request is approvable, subject to conditions. 

5.2 Recommendation  

Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted 
March 29, 2022.  

1. The project shall be permitted a maximum of 8 attached multi-family units.

2. The location of structures shall be as generally shown on the site plan. The project shall be developed in accordance
with the development standards of the RMC-12 zoning district, unless otherwise specified herein.   The project shall
not be subject to the 2-to-1 setback for structure height over 20 feet.

3.The project shall be restricted to two (2) vehicular connections to Trail Ridge Ln.

4. Notwithstanding anything herein these conditions or on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian
access may be permitted anywhere along the PD boundaries.

5. Pursuant to the County Engineer’s de minimis criteria, and because Trail Ridge Ln. meets minimum life safety
standards, the project shall not be required to make substandard road improvements to Trail Ridge Ln.

6. The developer shall combine all three project parcels into a single parcel, and all multi-family
units shall be located on the new parcel.

7. The developer shall construct minimum 5-foot wide internal and external sidewalks as generally shown on the PD
site plan. The primary pedestrian entrance to each unit shall occur to the side or rear of the structure and be
connected to the internal sidewalk network. Pedestrian entrances shall not be permitted along the building façade
facing the 24-foot wide driveway.

Planning Commission  
 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested
 Minimum Density Met            N/A

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes
 No 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-0152 
ZHM HEARING DATE: April 18, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 7, 2022 Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela 

8. Potential buyers should be informed this location is within the flight path to Tampa International Airport and will be
subject to aircraft overflight. The property falls outside of the 65 dnl noise contour around the airport and is a
compatible but occupants may be subjected to noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport. The Aviation
Authority suggests a noise reduction level of at least 25 db be incorporated into design.

9. Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed
will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested right to
environmental approvals.

10. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned
otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as the
regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval, unless otherwise stated herein.

11. The development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the
Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable rules,
regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brian Grady
Mon Apr 11 2022 09:24:51

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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B. HEARING SUMMARY

This case was heard by the Hillsborough County Land Use Hearing Officer on April 18, 
2022. Mr. Brian Grady of the Hillsborough County Development Services Department 
introduced the petition. 

Applicant 
Mr. Mark Bentley spoke on behalf of the property owner, Hindu Temple of Florida. He 
stated the owner is seeking to rezone the subject property from AS-1 to PD to allow eight 
multi-family attached units. He stated the project will be accomplished through the PD 
rezoning and use of the flex provision. He stated the property to the west of the subject 
property is designated Res-12. He stated the applicant’s narrative and the Planning 
Commission staff report address the justification for use of the flex provision. 

Mr. Bentley provided background on the adjacent property, which is designated Res-12 
on the Future Land Use Map, and on which the applicant is relying to implement the flex 
provision. Mr. Bentley stated he would submit documents into the record from the Future 
Land Use Map amendment and rezoning of that property. He displayed an aerial view of 
the subject property and surrounding properties owned by his client. He stated the 
proposed project is intended to be used as housing for priests associated with the Hindu 
Temple. He stated they do not need cars, but the project includes parking because the 
county requires it. He stated the traffic impact is de minimis. He stated the county did not 
require any changes or modifications to roadways in the area. 

Mr. Bentley stated he would submit into the record a copy of the Religious Land Use and 
Institutionalized Persons Act, the intent of which is to provide protection for free exercise 
of religion in the context of local government land use regulation and allow for religious 
exercise. He stated Florida has a similar law, the Religious Freedom Act, chapter 761, 
Florida Statutes. Mr. Bentley asked Mr. Russell Ottenberg to speak about the applicant’s 
site plan. 

Mr. Russell Ottenberg displayed the applicant’s site plan. He stated the project adjoins 
the Hindu Village project to the west and south. He stated this is the parcel that is 
designated Res-12. He stated the applicant is using the Hindu Village parcel to flex the 
Res-12 eastward to cover the subject property.  

Mr. Ottenberg stated the county transportation staff had concerns about the applicant’s 
previous site plan, and the applicant has reworked the site plan considerably to address 
those concerns. He stated transportation staff now supports the rezoning with conditions. 

Mr. Ottenberg pointed out the Hindu Village development has 12 units in roughly the same 
area in which the proposed rezoning project will have eight units. He stated the Hindu 
Village project is surrounded by a masonry wall, and the proposed project will also be 
surrounded by a masonry wall. He stated the proposed project will have two access points 
on Trail Ridge Lane, which will serve the eight units. 
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Mr. Ottenberg stated the Hindu religion has specific requirements related to the location 
and orientation of certain residence components. He stated the applicant reoriented the 
project’s pedestrian circulation and doorways while being very careful to lay out the units 
in a way that honors the religious requirements. He stated the project will have internal 
circulation that connects all the units to one another and to Trail Ridge Lane and up to 
Lynn Road. He stated the sidewalk to the north will be extended over to the Hindu Village 
property. He stated the applicant is required to provide that connection even though there 
is a solid wall that prevents actual connection.  
 
Mr. Ottenberg stated stormwater management for the project will be via an under-
pavement chamber system. He stated utilities will be standard. He stated the project is in 
proximity to the Hindu Temple and most traffic will be either foot traffic or via bicycle. 
 
Mr. Bentley displayed an aerial view and pointed out the subject property owned by Hindu 
Temple and the adjacent parcels owned by Home Trendz, which is the Hindu Village 
property. He stated the Hindu Village project is under construction and that property has 
no affiliation with the temple property, so the projects are not integrated. 
 
Development Services Department 
Mr. Brian Grady, Hillsborough County Development Services Department, presented a 
summary of the findings and analysis as detailed in the staff report previously submitted 
into the record.  
 
Planning Commission 
Ms. Andrea Papandrew, Hillsborough County City-County Planning Commission, 
presented a summary of the findings and analysis as detailed in the Planning Commission 
report previously submitted into the record.  
 
Proponents 
The hearing officer asked whether there was anyone at the hearing in person or online to 
speak in support of the application. There were none. 
 
Opponents 
The hearing officer asked whether there was anyone at the hearing in person or online to 
speak in opposition to the application. There were none. 
 
Development Services Department 
Mr. Grady stated Development Services had nothing further. 
 
Applicant Rebuttal 
Mr. Bentley stated the applicant had nothing further. 
 
The hearing officer closed the hearing on rezoning PD 22-0152. 
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C. EVIDENCE SUMBITTED 
 
Mr. Bentley submitted into the record at the hearing a packet of exhibits including an aerial 
view of the Subject Property and surrounding properties; Ordinance No. 15-9 approving 
HC/CPA 15-04; Land Use Hearing Officer’s recommendation for RZ-PD 15-0398; 
Chapter 761, Florida Statutes (2021); and 42 U.S.C. s. 2000. 
 

D. FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The Subject Property consists of approximately 0.83 acres at the southwest corner 

of Lynn Road and Trail Ridge Lane in Tampa. 
  

2. The Subject Property is zoned AS-1 and is designated Residential-4 on the Future 
of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County 
Future Land Use Map. 
 

3. The Subject Property is located within the boundaries of the Greater Carrollwood- 
Northdale Community Plan and is within the Urban Services Area. 
 

4. Surrounding land uses include a retention pond and single-family uses to the north; 
PD zoned for multi-family uses to the west and south; and properties zoned AS-1 
and developed with single-family conventional residences and mobile homes to 
the east across Trail Ridge Lane.  
 

5. The applicant is requesting to rezone the Subject Property to a Planned 
Development for 8 multifamily attached units. 
 

6. The applicant is requesting to use the flex provision of Future Land Use Policies 
7.3 and 7.4 to flex the Residential-12 Future Land Use designation of the parcel 
west of the Subject Property. 
 

7. Trail Ridge Lane is a substandard roadway; however, the County Engineer 
determined the project will have a de minimis traffic impact; therefore, no 
improvements or administrative variance are required. 
 

8. County staff found the proposed rezoning approvable, subject to conditions 
enumerated in the staff report based on the applicant’s general site plan submitted 
March 29, 2022.  
 

9. Planning Commission staff found the Subject Property meets the criteria stated in 
Future Land Use Policy 7.3 for consideration of the flexible boundary land use 
category provision in that the flex area would not extend beyond 500 feet from the 
existing land use boundary, the flex is parallel to the land use category line and is 
not an extension of an existing flexed area, the Subject Property is in the Urban 
Services Area and not in the Coastal High Hazard Area, and the flex request is 
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part of a Planned Development application. Planning Commission staff found the 
flex request is justified, and recommended approval of the request.

10. Planning Commission staff found the proposed rezoning is consistent with the
comprehensive plan and the Greater Carrollwood-Northdale Community Plan.

E. FINDINGS OF COMPLIANCE OR NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The rezoning request is in compliance with, and does further the intent of the Goals, 
Objectives, and Policies of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County. 

F. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A development order is consistent with the comprehensive plan if “the land uses, densities 
or intensities, and other aspects of development permitted by such order…are compatible 
with and further the objectives, policies, land uses, and densities or intensities in the 
comprehensive plan and if it meets all other criteria enumerated by the local government.” 
§ 163.3194(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2020). Based on the evidence and testimony submitted in
the record and at the hearing, including reports and testimony of Development Services
Staff and Planning Commission staff, applicant’s testimony and evidence, there is
substantial competent evidence demonstrating the requested rezoning is consistent with
the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County,
and does comply with the applicable requirements of the Hillsborough County Land
Development Code.

G. SUMMARY

The applicant is requesting to rezone the Subject Property to a Planned Development for 
8 multifamily attached units. The applicant is requesting to use the flex provision of Future 
Land Use Policies 7.3 and 7.4 to flex the Residential-12 Future Land Use designation of 
the parcel west of the Subject Property.

H. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, this recommendation 
is for APPROVAL of the rezoning request, subject to the conditions stated in the staff 
report based on the applicant’s general site plan submitted March 29, 2022. 

Pamela Jo Hatley PhD, JD  Date:
Land Use Hearing Officer
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Context 
 

 The subject property is located on approximately 0.83 acres south of Lynn Road, east of 
Williams Road, and west of Trail Ridge Lane. The property is located within the limits of 
the Greater Carrollwood Northdale Community Plan and is in the Urban Service Area 
(USA).  

 
 The subject site’s Future Land Use classification is Residential-4 (RES-4) on the Future 

Land Use Map. RES-4 is located to the north and east of the subject property. Residential-
9 (RES-9) is located immediately to the west and south of the subject property. Res-12 is 
located directly to the west of the subject site. 
 

 The subject property is zoned Agricultural Single Family (AS-1) with single family 
residential and public institutional uses. According to the Hillsborough County Property 
Appraiser, the public institutional portion of the site is doing business as the Hindu Temple 
of Florida. An aerial view of the site shows existing residential homes on the property. East 
of the site is AS-1 zoning with existing single family residential properties. North, south 
and west is comprised of vacant lots with Planned Development (PD) zoning. Further 
south is AS-1 zoning with single family residential properties. 
 

 The applicant requests to rezone the subject property from Agricultural Single Family (AS-
1) to Planned Development (PD) allowing up to 8 multifamily units with attached parking. 
The applicant has requested to utilize the flex provision in policies 7.3 and 7.4 and flex the 
Residential-12 (RES-12) Future Land Use Category to the west of the site. 

 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a 
basis for a consistency finding. 
 
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT 
 
Urban Service Area (USA) 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area 
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the 
planning horizon of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede 
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this 
objective.   
 
Policy 1.2:  Minimum Density: All new residential or mixed use land use categories within the 
USA shall have a density of 4 du/ga or greater unless environmental features or existing 
development patterns do not support those densities. Within the USA and in categories allowing 
4 units per acre or greater, new development or redevelopment shall occur at a density of at least 
75% of the allowable density of the land use category, unless the development meets the criteria 
of Policy 1.3. 
 
Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
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architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
Policy 1.7: The County will create incentives to make development within the USA desirable and 
cost affordable.  Such incentives may include but are not limited to expedited review processes, 
retrofitting existing development, increased density bonuses, tax incentives, impact fee 
structuring and pre-zoning of vacant, underutilized lands to achieve planned densities. 
 
Relationship to the Future Land Use Map  
 
Objective 7: The Future Land Use Map is a graphic illustration of the county's policies governing 
the determination of its pattern of development in the unincorporated areas of Hillsborough 
County through the year 2025.  
 
Policy 7.1: The Future Land Use Map shall be used to make an initial determination regarding 
the permissible locations for various land uses and the maximum possible levels of residential 
densities and/or non-residential intensities, subject to any special density provisions, locational 
criteria and exceptions of the Future Land Use Element text.   
 
Policy 7.2: All land use category boundaries on the Future Land Use Map coinciding with and 
delineated by man-made or natural features, such as but not limited to roads, section lines, 
property boundaries, surface utility rights-of-way, railroad tracks, rivers, streams or other water 
bodies or wetlands are precise lines.  
 
Policy 7.3: The land use category boundaries may be considered for interpretation as flexible 
boundaries in accordance with the Flex Provision as follows: 
 

 Through application of the flex provision, the land use category boundaries shall be 
deemed to extend beyond the precise line to include property adjoining or separated 
by a man made or natural feature from the existing boundary line.   

 The line may be relocated a maximum of 500 feet from the existing land use boundary 
of the adopted Land Use Plan Map. Right-of-Way is not included in the measurement 
of the 500 foot flex. 

 No new flexes can be extended from an existing flexed area. 
 All flexes must be parallel to the land use category line.  
 Flexes are not permitted in the Rural Area or in areas specified in Community Plans. 

Flexes are also not permitted from the Urban Service Area into the Rural Area.  All 
flexes in the Rural Area approved prior to July 2007 are recognized and are not to be 
considered non-conforming.   

 Flexes to increase residential density are not permitted in the Coastal High Hazard 
Area. 

 Flexes are not permitted from a municipality into the unincorporated county.  
 A flex must be requested as part of planned development or site plan oriented rezoning 

application. Major Modification to approved zoning that changes the intensity, density 
or the range of uses will require that the previous flex request be re-evaluated for 
consistency and a new flex request may be required. 

 Applicants requesting a flex must provide written justification that they meet the criteria 
for a flex as outlined below.  

 The Board of County Commissioners may flex the plan category boundary to 
recognize or grant a zoning district which is not permitted in the land use category but 
lies within the distance of a conforming land use category, as described above.  Prior 
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to the determination by the Board of County Commissioner, the staff of the Planning 
Commission shall make a recommendation on the consistency of the request with the 
Comprehensive Plan.  

 
Policy 7.4: The criteria for consideration of a flex request are as follows:  

 The availability and adequacy of public facilities to serve the proposed development 
accommodated by the flex;  

 The compatibility with surrounding land uses and their density and intensity;  
 The utilization of the flex furthers other goals, objectives and policies of the Future Land 

Use Element.   
 
Neighborhood/Community Development  
 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection  The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those 
that will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, 
all new development must conform to the following policies. 
 
Policy 16.1:  Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by 
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:  
 

a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this Plan, 
b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to neighborhood 

scale;  
c) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses; 

 
Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3:  Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 

a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 

 
Policy 16.7: Residential neighborhoods shall be designed to include an efficient system of 
internal circulation and street stub-outs to connect adjacent neighborhoods together.  
 
Policy 16.8: The overall density and lot sizes of new residential projects shall reflect the character 
of the surrounding area, recognizing the choice of lifestyles described in this Plan. 
 
Policy 16.13: Medium and high density residential and mixed use development is encouraged to 
be located along transit emphasis corridors, potential transit corridors on the MPO 2050 Transit 
Concept Map and collector and arterial roadways within the Urban Service Area. 
 
COMMUNITY PLANNING  
 
Objective 18: Hillsborough County is comprised of many diverse communities and 
neighborhoods, each with its own unique identity. While the comprehensive plan is effective in 
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providing an overall growth management strategy for development within the entire County, it 
does not have detailed planning strategies for individual communities. The County shall develop 
strategies that ensure the long-range viability of its communities through a community and special 
area studies planning effort. 
 
Policy 18.1: The County shall assist the Hillsborough County City-County Planning Commission 
in developing community plans for each planning area that are consistent with and further the 
Comprehensive Plan. The community plans will be adopted as part of the Comprehensive Plan 
in the Livable Communities Element; these more restrictive community-specific policies will apply 
in guiding the development of the community.  
 
Additional policies regarding community planning and the adopted community plans can be found 
in the Livable Communities Element. 
 
LIVABLE COMMUNITIES ELEMENT 
 
Greater Carrollwood-Northdale 
 
Vision 
 
The Greater Carrollwood-Northdale Communities Plan completed in 2009 resulted in 
development and redevelopment opportunities reflected our vision for an aesthetically pleasing, 
well designed, transit supported, mixed use activity centers and residential neighborhoods which 
created our vibrant and economically sustainable community.  
 
We enjoy our walkable, family friendly, community focal points at the community activity centers 
that bring everyone together from their distinct communities; they include landscaped open space, 
shops, offices, parking on upper floors, and entertainment opportunities. 
 
2. Community Design/Culture  
Maintain and enhance community pride by promoting the areas’ history, culture and volunteerism 
while preserving each community’s value and unique character. As the area redevelops it is 
important that the existing residential neighborhoods remain suburban in nature. 
 
Goal 2: Reinforce community identity through maintenance and enhancement of the community’s 
unique characteristics, assets and physical appearance.  
 
Strategies:  

 Promote focal points and landmarks that reflect the uniqueness of the each neighborhood 
within community area. 

 New development and redevelopment shall use compatibility design techniques to ensure 
the appearance (architectural style), mass and scale of development is integrated with the 
existing suburban nature of each neighborhood. (i.e. transitions, buffers etc).  

 Preserve the character and integrity of existing neighborhoods through increased code 
enforcement. 

 
Goal 5: Create a walkable environment that is safe and convenient through the connection of 
sidewalks, crosswalks, paths and trails that link both natural and built environments.  
 
 
Strategies:  
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 New development will provide pedestrian infrastructure and amenities that connect to 
existing facilities along roadway network. Priority shall be given to designing in a manner 
that fosters safe walkable/biking along Dale Mabry Highway, Bearss Ave, Fletcher Ave. 
Linebaugh Ave, Gunn Hwy and Handy Road.  

 Use the adopted Livable Roadways Guidelines to maximum extent possible to accomplish 
Goal 5.  

 Provide interconnected system of parks, open spaces and other amenities that is easily 
accessible and pedestrian friendly, with special attention to the Upper Tampa Bay trail and 
other greenways/trails on the adopted Greenways and Trails Master Pan.  

 Provide sidewalks along both sides of roadways connecting to public parks. (such as along 
Four Oaks Road to Timberlane Park, Lake Park etc).  

 Ensure that pedestrian facilities such as sidewalks and trails are implemented concurrent 
with or before the vehicular improvements. Prioritize pedestrian circulation and facilities 
over vehicular improvements.  

 Provide direct and multiple street and sidewalk connections within development projects 
and their building entrances as well as to adjacent projects to form a cohesive connected 
and integrated development pattern.  

 Provide pedestrian access to the cultural amenities and other assets within the 
neighborhoods such as the Carrollwood Cultural Center, parks such as Northdale Park 
and Lake Park, libraries, existing shopping areas and future community activity centers.  

 Focus efforts on building facilities that will complete the existing sidewalk, bicycle, 
pedestrian and trail network. 

 
Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives, and Policies: 
The subject property is located on approximately 0.83 acres south of Lynn Road, east of 
Williams Road, and west of Trail Ridge Lane. The property is located within the limits of 
the Greater Carrollwood Community Plan and is in the Urban Service Area (USA). The 
applicant requests to rezone the subject property from Agricultural Single Family-1 (AS-1) 
to Planned Development (PD) allowing up to 8 multifamily units with attached parking. The 
applicant has requested to utilize the FLUE Policy 7.3 flex provision and flex the 
Residential-12 (RES-12) Future Land Use Category to the west of the site.  
 
The subject property is located within the Urban Service Area. Per Policy 1.2 (FLUE), the 
site must satisfy minimum density requirements. The maximum allowable density on the 
subject site with the flex of the RES-12 is 9 dwelling units and the minimum allowable 
density is 7 dwelling units. The application requests 8 multifamily units and satisfies Policy 
1.2 (FLUE).  
 
The subject property is designated Residential- (RES-4) on the Future Land Use Map. The 
intent of the RES-4 Future Land Use category is to designate areas that are suitable for 
low density residential development. In addition, suburban scale neighborhood 
commercial, office, multi-purpose and mixed use projects serving the area may be 
permitted subject to the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Land Use Element and 
applicable development regulations and conforming to established locational criteria for 
specific land use. 
 
The applicant seeks to utilize the flex provision as outlined in Policies 7.3 and 7.4 in the 
Future Land Use Element (FLUE) to flex the RES-12 portion of the subject site to the entire 
parcel for greater density. The site meets the criteria stated in Policy 7.3. The flex would 
not extend beyond the maximum of 500 feet from the existing land use boundary of the 
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adopted Future Land Use Map. The flex is parallel to the land use category line and is not 
an extension of an existing flexed area. The flex is in the Urban Service Area and is not in 
the Coastal High Hazard Area. The flex request is part of a Planned Development 
application. 
 
The intent of the RES-12 Future Land Use category is to designate areas that are suitable 
for medium density residential, as well as urban scale neighborhood commercial, office, 
multi-purpose projects, and mixed-use developments when in compliance with the Goals, 
Objectives, and Policies of the Land Use Element and applicable development regulations 
and locational criteria for specific land uses.  
 
As requested by Planning Commission staff’s preliminary comments, the applicant has 
provided written justification for the flex request. According to the applicant, the flex 
request is justified as the BOCC approved the Future Land Use Map Amendment change 
to RES-12 and a PD rezoning (11 .5 units per acre) for the adjacent project to the west, the 
Hindu Village in 2015. The proposed development will be compatible with the adjacent 
Hindu Village in relation to the following: density, use, height, scale, mass and bulk of 
structures, pedestrian and vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, 
landscaping, lighting, noise, odor, and architecture. The applicant has stated that the 
proposed development is extremely similar to the adjacent RES-12 property and the 
project is compatible with contiguous and adjacent land uses and intensities. The project 
is affiliated with the Hindu Temple religious institution and associated uses located to the 
north and west and is intended as residential accommodations for priests.  The Temple 
will provide meals, social and religious services, and support. The applicant has also 
stated there are available and adequate public facilities to serve the proposed development.  
 
The applicant has also stated that the project is designed to be integrated with the Hindu 
Village and is a good transitional use between the multi family use and the large  scale 
Hindu Temple religious institution to the north and west, and the single family residential 
to the south and east. The applicant states using the flex allows the project to be located 
on the same block as adjacent multi-family uses and this protects the character of the 
single family residential uses. The design component includes units with inner courtyards 
and parking spaces for each unit instead of shared paved parking. The units are designed 
as detached single units, which is a less dense appearance. The subject property also 
proposes buffering and screening through a masonry wall which will be architecturally 
finished to match the adjacent Hindu Temple wall. Lastly, the project provides public 
sidewalks that connect to the existing pedestrian network. The applicant contends that the 
site furthers the following objective policies of the Future Land Use Element: Policy 1.4, 
Objective 16, Policy 16.2, Policy 16.3, Policy 16.8, Policy 16.10, Policy 16.3, 6-1, 6-1.1, and 
the Greater Carrollwood Northdale Community Plan Goals 1, 2, and 5. Planning 
Commission Staff have reviewed the flex request and concur with the applicant that they 
meet the justification criteria for the flex and advise the BOCC to grant approval of the flex 
request. 
 
The subject property is within the Greater Carrollwood-Northdale Community Plan. Goal 5 
of the Plan states that new development will provide pedestrian facilities that connect to 
the existing roadway network. Pedestrian facilities are implemented concurrent with 
vehicular improvement. Goal 5 also states that an integrated development pattern must be 
formed through direct street and sidewalk connections within development projects as 
well as to adjacent projects. The proposed development will provide 5 foot internal and 
external sidewalk facilities on Lynn Road and Trail Ridge Lane. The development is also 
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adjacent to the newly constructed Hindu Village development. The site will not have cross 
access connections to the adjacent residential property to the west, the Hindu Village. The 
applicant has stated that the Hindu Village has constructed a wall on its western property 
boundary prohibiting cross access. The request is consistent with the Greater 
Carrollwood-Northdale Community Plan.   
 
Overall, staff finds that the proposed modification is consistent with Urban Service Area 
policies and supports the vision of the Greater Carrollwood-Northdale Community Plan. 
The request is compatible with the existing development pattern in the area. The flex 
request and the proposed residential development are also consistent with the RES-4 and 
RES-12 Future Land Use categories. The request would allow for a development that is 
consistent with the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Future of Hillsborough 
Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County.   
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Planned 
Development CONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County, subject to conditions proposed by the Development 
Services Department.  
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PO Box 1110, Tampa, FL 33601 1110
(813) 272 5600

HCFLGOV.NET

BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

Harry Cohen
Ken Hagan
Pat Kemp

Gwendolyn "Gwen" Myers
Kimberly Overman

Mariella Smith
Stacy R. White

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Bonnie M. Wise

COUNTY ATTORNEY
Christine M. Beck

INTERNAL AUDITOR
Peggy Caskey

DEPUTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Gregory S. Horwedel

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

GENERAL SITE PLAN REVIEW/CERTIFICATION

Project Name:______________________________________________________

Zoning File:_____________________ Modification:________________________

Atlas Page:_____________________ Submitted:__________________________

To Planner for Review:___________ Date Due:___________________________

Contact Person:_________________ Phone:______________________________

Right Of Way or Land Required for Dedication: Yes No

( ) The Development Services Department HAS NO OBJECTION to this General Site Plan.

( ) The Development Services Department RECOMMENDS DISAPPROVAL of this General
Site Plan for the following reasons:

Reviewed by:___________________________________ Date:_______________

Date Agent/Owner notified of Disapproval:_______________________________

RZ-PD (22-0152)

Hindu Temple Multi-Family Development

None

None 05/19/22
05/23/22 ASAP

Mark Bentley, B.C.S, AICP (813)225-2500/ markb@jpfirm.com

✔

✔

 Tania C. Chapela 05/24/22
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Site Design 









COMMISSION 

Mariella Smith  CHAIR

Pat Kemp VICE-CHAIR

Harry Cohen
Ken Hagan
Gwendolyn “Gwen” W. Myers
Kimberly Overman
Stacy White

DIRECTORS

Janet L. Dougherty  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Elaine S. DeLeeuw ADMIN DIVISION

Sam Elrabi, P.E. WATER DIVISION

Rick Muratti, Esq.  LEGAL DEPT

Reginald Sanford, MPH  AIR DIVISION
Steffanie L. Wickham  WASTE DIVISION

Sterlin Woodard, P.E. WETLANDS DIVISION

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World
Roger P. Stewart Center

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619   - (813) 627-2600 - www.epchc.org
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: February 14, 2022 

PETITION NO.: 22-0152 

EPC REVIEWER: Sarah Hartshorn 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 X 
1237 

EMAIL:  hartshorns@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE: December 14, 2021 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5416, 5418 Lynn Rd, 
10310 Trail Ridge Ln, Tampa, FL 33624 

FOLIO #: 023812-0000, 023812-0050, 023827-5000

STR: 18-28S-18E 

REQUESTED ZONING: AS-1 to R-4 
 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT NO 
SITE INSPECTION DATE 12/13/2021 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY NA 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

NA 

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
 
Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) 
inspected the above referenced site in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and other surface 
waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC.  This determination was performed using the 
methodology described within Chapter 62-340, Florida Administrative Code, and adopted into 
Chapter 1-11.  The site inspection revealed that no wetlands or other surface waters exist within the 
above referenced parcel.  
 
Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland 
delineation may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”. 
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years. 
 

 
Sjh/mst



Adequate Facilities Analysis: Rezoning

School Data Cannella
Elementary

Pierce
Middle

Leto
High

FISH Capacity
Total school capacity as reported to the Florida Inventory of School Houses (FISH)

979 1221 2264

2021-22 Enrollment
K-12 enrollment on 2021-22 40th day of school. This count is used to evaluate school 
concurrency per Interlocal Agreements with area jurisdictions

505 802 1938

Current Utilization
Percentage of school capacity utilized based on 40th day enrollment and FISH capacity

52% 66% 86%

Concurrency Reservations
Existing concurrency reservations due to previously approved development. Source: 
CSA Tracking Sheet as of 2/22/2022

7 22 14

Students Generated
Estimated number of new students expected in development based on adopted
generation rates. Source: Duncan Associates, School Impact Fee Study for 
Hillsborough County, Florida, Dec. 2019

2 1 1

Proposed Utilization
School capacity utilization based on 40th day enrollment, existing concurrency 
reservations, and estimated student generation for application

53% 68% 86%

Notes: Cannella Elementary, Pierce Middle, and Leto High School have capacity for the proposed 
development at this time.

This is an analysis for adequate facilities only and is NOT a determination of school concurrency. 
A school concurrency review will be issued PRIOR TO preliminary plat or site plan approval.

Matthew Pleasant
Department Manager, Planning & Siting
Growth Management Department
Hillsborough County Public Schools
E: matthew.pleasant@hcps.net
P: 813.272.4429

Date: 2/22/2022

Jurisdiction: Hillsborough

Case Number: RZ 22-0152

HCPS #: RZ-430

Address: Southwest of Lynn Road and Trail Ridge 
Lane, Tampa, 33624

Parcel Folio Number(s): 23812.0000, 23812.0050 
& 23827.5000

Acreage: 0.83 (+/- acres)

Proposed Zoning: Planned Development

Future Land Use: Residential-4

Maximum Residential Units: 9

Residential Type: Multifamily



           AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

NOTE: THIS IS ONLY FOR ESTIMATE PURPOSES, BASED ON THE FEES AT THE TIME THE REVIEW WAS 
MADE. ACTUAL FEES WILL BE ASSESSED BASED ON PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND BASED ON 
THE FEE SCHEDULE AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. 

TO: DATE:

REVIEWER:

APPLICANT: PETITION NO:

LOCATION:

FOLIO NO:

Estimated Fees:

Project Summary/Description:

Zoning Review, Development Services

Ron Barnes, Impact & Mobility Fee Coordinator

Mark Bentley, Esq. BCS, AICP

5416 & 5418 Lynn Rd, & 10310 Trail Ridge Ln

23812.0000, 23812.0050, 23827.5000

04/06/2022

22-0152

(Fee estimate is based on a 1,200 square foot, 2 bedroom, Multi-Family Units 1-2 story) 
Mobility: $5,995 * 8 units = $47,960 
Parks: $1,555 * 8 units      = $12,440 
School: $3,891 * 8 units    = $31,128 
Fire: $249 * 8 units            = $   1,992 
Total Multi-Family (1-2 story)  = $93,520

Urban Mobility, Northwest Park/Fire - 8 Multi-Family Units



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO:  ZONING TECHNICIAN, Planning Growth Management DATE: 3 Jan. 2022 

REVIEWER:   Bernard W. Kaiser, Conservation and Environmental Lands Management 

APPLICANT:   Mark Bentley PETITION NO:  RZ-PD 22-0152 

LOCATION:   Not listed 

FOLIO NO:   23812.0000, 23812.0050, 23827.5000 SEC:         TWN:         RNG:       
 

 

 

  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 

 

 This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions. 

 

 This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions. 

   

COMMENTS:        . 

 
 



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.:  PD22-0152 REVIEWED BY: Randy Rochelle DATE:  12/16/2021

FOLIO NO.: 23812.0000, 23812.0050 & 23827.5000                         

WATER

The property lies within the              Water Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

A 8 inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately feet from 
the site) and is located within the south Right-of-Way of Lynn Road . This will be the
likely point-of-connection, however there could be additional and/or different points-of-
connection determined at the time of the application for service. This is not a reservation 
of capacity.

Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include                  and will need to be 
completed by the prior to issuance of any building permits prior to June 1, 2022, that
will create additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the                Wastewater Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

A 4 inch wastewater force main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately
50 feet from the site) and is located north of the subject property within the north

Right-of-Way of Lynn Road . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however there 
could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of the 
application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to 
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include           
and will need to be completed by the           prior to issuance of any building permits 
that will create additional demand on the system.

    

COMMENTS:  The subject rezoning includes parcels that are within the Urban Service Area
and would require connection to the County's potable water and wastewater systems
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AVIATION AUTHORITY LAND USE REVIEW 

Hillsborough County - OPTIX 

 

DATE: November 24, 2021   

PROPOSED USE INFORMATION: 

Case No.: 22-0152 Reviewer: Tony Mantegna  

Location: 5509 LYNN RD   

Folio: 23812.0000    

Current use of Land: Single family   

Zoning: AS-1   

REQUEST: multi-family units   

 

COMMENTS: 

The proposed site falls within Zone "C1" on the Airport Height Zoning Map. Any structure 
including construction equipment that exceeds 180 feet Above Mean Sea Level may require an 
Airport Height Zoning Permit and must be reviewed by the Airport Zoning Director. 

 

 Compatible without conditions (see comments above) -       

 

 Not compatible (comments) -       

 

 Compatible with conditions (see comments above) – Potential buyers should be informed 
this location is within the flight path to Tampa International Airport and will be subject to aircraft 
overflight. The property falls outside of the 65 dnl noise contour around the airport and is a 
compatible but occupants may be subjected to noise from aircraft operating to and from the 
airport. The Aviation Authority suggests a noise reduction level of at least 25 db be incorporated 
into design.  

 

cc:  Aviation Authority Zoning Director/Legal/Records Management/Central Records  
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              EXHIBITS SUBMITTED 

       DURING THE ZHM HEARING 

 







HEARING TYPE: ZHM, PHM, VRH, LUHO                   DATE:_ _4/18/2022_______                 

HEARING MASTER:  Pamela Jo Hatley       PAGE: _1_OF_1_   

  

 

F:\Groups\WPODOCS\Zoning\Hearing Forms\Hearing – Exhibit List 

APPLICATION # SUBMITTED BY EXHIBITS SUBMITTED HRG. MASTER 
YES OR NO 

MM 22-0102 Matt Newman 1. Application Presentation Packet Yes - Copy 

RZ 22-0152 Mark Bentley 1. Application Presentation Packet Yes - Copy 

RZ 22-0440 Jessica Icerman 1. Application Presentation Packet Yes - Copy 

SU 22-0609 Kevin Reali 1. Application Presentation Packet Yes - Copy 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 t   

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    



APRIL 18, 2022 – ZONING HEARING MASTER 
 
 

The Zoning Hearing Master (ZHM), Hillsborough County, Florida, met in Regular 
Meeting, scheduled for Monday, April 18, 2022, at 6:00 p.m., held virtually. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, called the meeting to order and led in the pledge 
of allegiance to the flag. 

A. WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES 

Brian Grady, Development Services, introduced staff and reviewed the 
changes. 

C.1. RZ 22-0422 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 22-0422 and stated the item 
was withdrawn from the ZHM process. 

D.3. RZ 22-0439 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 22-0439 and announced a staff 
request for continuance to the May 16, 2022, ZHM hearing.  

Brian Grady, Development Services, continues the 
withdrawals/continuances/changes. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, overview of ZHM process. 

Assistant County Attorney Mary Dorman overview of oral argument/ZHM 
process. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, Oath. 

B. REMANDS 

C. REZONING STANDARD (RZ-STD): 

D. REZONING-PLANNED DEVELOPMENT (RZ-PD) & MAJOR MODIFICATION (MM): 

D.1. MM 22-0102  

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls MM 22-0102. 

Matt Newton, applicant rep, presents testimony and exhibits. 

Sam Ball, Development Services, staff report. 

Andrea Papandrew, Planning Commission, staff report. 



MONDAY, APRIL 18, 2022 
 
 

2 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep/closes MM 22-0102. 

D.2. RZ 22-0152 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 22-0152. 

Mark Bentley, applicant rep, presents testimony and exhibits. 

Russell Ottenberg, applicant rep, presents testimony. 

Mark Bentley, applicant rep, continues testimony. 

Brian Grady, Development Services, staff report. 

Andrea Papandrew, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep/closes RZ 22-0152. 

D.4. RZ 22-0440 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls RZ 22-0440. 

Jessica Icerman, applicant rep, presents testimony and exhibits. 

David Smith, applicant rep, presents testimony.  

Michael Yates, applicant rep, presents testimony. 

David Smith, applicant rep, presents testimony.  

Michelle Heinrich, Development Services, staff report. 

Andrea Papandrew, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep/closes RZ 22-0440. 

E. ZHM SPECIAL USE 

E.1. SU 22-0609 

Brian Grady, Development Services, calls SU 22-0609. 

Kevin Reali, applicant rep, presents testimony. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, questions to applicant. 



MONDAY, APRIL 18, 2022 
 
 

3 

Kevin Reali, applicant rep, answers ZHM questions and continues testimony. 

Michelle Heinrich, Development Services, staff report. 

Andrea Papandrew, Planning Commission, staff report. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, calls for proponents/opponents/Development 
Services/applicant rep. 

Kevin Reali, applicant rep, continues testimony. 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, closes SU 22-0609. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Pamela Jo Hatley, ZHM, adjourns the meeting. 
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NONE 
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